## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Zilkha Biomass Power LLC	05/01/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Zilkha Biomass Power I LLC	
Street Address:	1001 McKinney, Suite 1925	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77002	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11279513
Patent Number:	8240123
Application Number:	13709939
PCT Number:	US2006013843

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 4055532855

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 405.553.2828
Email: ipmail@hallestill.com

Correspondent Name: Hall Estill Hardwick Gable Golden Nelson

Address Line 1: 100 North Broadway, Suite 2900
Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	990341.00700
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael H. Smith
Signature:	/Michael H. Smith/
	PAIENI

502381105 REEL: 030594 FRAME: 0475

OP \$160 00 11279513

Date:	06/12/2013
Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment with Schedules (Power	#page2.tif #page3.tif #page4.tif #page5.tif

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, **ZILKHA BIOMASS POWER LLC**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1001 McKinney, Suite 1925, Houston, TX 77002 ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed and all patents and/or patent applications listed in the attached Schedule A, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-exams and extensions thereof ("PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS").

WHEREAS, **ZILKHA BIOMASS POWER I LLC**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 1001 McKinney, Suite 1925, Houston, TX 77002 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS, and all rights of enforcement thereto, including all rights to sue or recover for the past infringement thereof, and further including the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, based on any of the PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS, and to claim priority to any of the PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS

Page 1 of 4

pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial

Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention,

and all other treaties of like purposes. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive

patents in its own name wherever so permitted by law and ASSIGNOR shall,

when requested by ASSIGNEE, execute or cause to be executed all rightful

oaths, assignments, and powers of attorney to ASSIGNEE or to agents and

legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, and all other papers necessary and

proper to carry out the intent and purpose of this Assignment, and

ASSIGNOR further agrees:

a. to execute all papers necessary in connection with the PATENT

APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS, and any continuing, divisional, reissue,

reexamination or other corresponding application thereof and to execute any

separate Assignment in connection with such application as ASSIGNEE may

deem necessary or expedient; and

b. to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain

a grant of a valid patent to ASSIGNEE on any of the PATENT APPLICATIONS /

ISSUED PATENTS and on any continuation, division, reissue or reexamination

of any of the PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the patent applications, the

patents, the inventions, and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

Page 2 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be			
executed by its duly authorized representative on this day of			
ZILKHA BIOMASS POWER LLC			
By: John B. Holmes, Jr.			
Title: <u>CEO</u>			
Date: <u>May 1, 2013</u>			
STATE OF <u>lexas</u>			
COUNTY OF HACAS			
On			
John B. Holmes, Jr., who proved to me on the basis of			
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the			
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same			
in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the			
instrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,			
executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of			
that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
(Seal)			
TAINE ROCKWELL Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public			

Page 3 of 4

ASSIGNEE hereby accepts receipt of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS.

### ZILKHA BIOMASS POWER I LLC

By: \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
John B. Holmes, Jr.
Title: <u>ČEO</u>
Date: <u>May 1, 2013</u>
STATE OF <u>PX65</u>
COUNTY OF HACCES
On May 1 , 2013, before me personally appeared
John B. Holmes, Jr., who proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same
in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the
nstrument, the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of  $\frac{1}{2000}$  that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

TAINE HOCKWELL
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires
4-12-2014

Notary Public

820516.1:990340:00700

## SCHEDULE "A"

# ZILKHA BIOMASS POWER, LLC

## **PATENT APPLICATIONS / ISSUED PATENTS**

Title	Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Integrated Biomass Energy System	U.S.	11/279,513	
Integrated Biomass Energy System	U.S.	13/008,715	8,240,123
Integrated Biomass Energy System	PCT	PCT/US2006/13843	
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Europe	06750020.7	EP1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Europe	10169167.3	
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Austria		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Belgium		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Switzerland		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Czech Republic		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Germany		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Denmark		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Estonia		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Spain		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Finland		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	France		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	United Kingdom		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Greece		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Ireland		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Iceland		1869307

820470.1:990340:00700

Title	Country	Application No.	Patent No.
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Italy		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Lithuania		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Luxembourg		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Latvia		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Monaco		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Netherlands		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Poland		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Portugal		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Romania		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Sweden		1869307
Integrated Biomass Energy System	Japan	2008506687	4932828
Combustor Assembly and Methods of Using Same	U.S.	13/709,939	

820470.1:990340:00700

**RECORDED: 06/12/2013**